

No. 20-1141

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE GRAND JURY INVESTIGATION,  
USAO No. 2018R01761  
(GRAND JURY SUBPOENAS TO PAT ROE)

---

DOE COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

RICHARD M. STRASSBERG  
JAMES D. GATTA  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
620 8th Avenue  
New York, NY 10018

EMILY M. NOTINI  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210

June 15, 2021

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW KIM  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
*wjay@goodwinlaw.com*  
(202) 346-4000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
I. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the entrenched circuit split on the first question presented.....	2
II. This case also presents an important question of personal jurisdiction on which the circuits are divided. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Application to Enforce Admin. Subpoena Duces Tecum of SEC v. Knowles, 87 F.3d 413 (10th Cir. 1996) .....</i>	9
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman, 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....</i>	11
<i>Estate of Ungar v. Palestinian Auth., 412 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....</i>	10
<i>Faltico, In re, 561 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1977) .....</i>	3
<i>Gill v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass’n, 399 F.3d 391 (1st Cir. 2005).....</i>	4
<i>Gotham Holdings, LP v. Health Grades, Inc., 580 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2009) .....</i>	4
<i>Grand Jury, In re, 111 F.3d 1066 (3d Cir. 1997).....</i>	3
<i>Grand Jury (Schmidt), In re, 619 F.2d 1022 (3d Cir. 1980).....</i>	3, 6
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li, 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014).....</i>	9
<i>Kiobel ex rel. Samkalden v. Cravath, Swaine &amp; Moore LLP, 895 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2018).....</i>	5
<i>Leibovitch v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 852 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2017) .....</i>	9

<i>Marc Rich &amp; Co., A.G., In re,</i> 707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1983).....	8, 9
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co. v.</i> <i>Zenith Radio Corp.,</i> 673 F.2d 1254 (C.C.P.A. 1982).....	4
<i>Perlman v. United States,</i> 247 U.S. 7 (1918) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	8
<i>Sealed Case, In re,</i> 107 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	6
<i>Sealed Case, In re,</i> 832 F.2d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	5, 10
<i>United States v.</i> <i>First Nat'l City Bank,</i> 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968).....	5
<i>Walden v. Fiore,</i> 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	10
